



Press Release

**ANTAM PROFITS
RP1,624 BILLION IN THE
FIRST NINE MONTHS OF
2008**

For Immediate Release

Jakarta, October 31st, 2008 – PT Antam Tbk (ASX - ATM; IDX - ANTM) announces today consolidated unaudited net profit of Rp1,624 billion and Earnings per Share (EPS) of Rp170.30 for the first nine months of 2008. The decrease is attributed to lower sales revenue from nickel combined with increased costs associated with higher fuel and materials prices. Antam's net profit fell 58% compared with the Rp3,831 billion and EPS of Rp401.69 in the first nine months of 2007.

Antam's President Director Alwin Syah Loebis said:

"We are currently confronting a dramatic change in our industry and in the global competitive environment, and that requires us to look for additional ways to remain competitive by reducing our costs. We are planning to optimise the FeNi III smelter next year by redesigning the smelter. This plan is in time with the current market conditions which call for the possibility of reducing our ferronickel production level next year. We remain committed to deliver good profitability and returns to our shareholders."

Revenue decreased 8% to Rp7,576 billion compared to Rp8,270 billion in the first nine months of 2007. Despite a 36% higher sales volume of ferronickel to 12,616 tonnes

nickel contained in ferronickel, lower nickel prices during the first nine months of 2008 lowered nickel sales revenue by 24% to Rp5,560 billion.

Sales of contained nickel increased due to the higher ferronickel production during the first nine months of 2008, largely due to stable and safe operations of Antam's ferronickel smelters, including the FeNi III smelter. Despite higher sales volume, revenue from ferronickel was 14% lower at Rp2,898 billion as the average selling price of ferronickel dropped by 38% to US\$11.29 per lb.

With the lower nickel demand during the third quarter of 2008, sales volume of high grade nickel ore increased by only 2% over the same period last year to 2,791,664 wmt. Lower demand also decreased sales of low grade nickel ore by 29% to 1,744,893 wmt. Inline with a 23% lower sales price of nickel ores at US\$63.48 per wmt, total nickel ore sales revenue in the first nine months of 2008 decreased by 31% to Rp2,662 billion if compared to the first nine months of 2007.

Meanwhile, Antam's gold sales for the nine month period increased by 72% to 6,424 kg due to the extensive gold trading by Antam's precious metals refinery unit, Logam Mulia. Antam's trading activities mostly consist of buying gold scrap and reprocessing it into pure gold bars for sale. Gold production in the first nine months of 2008

**FOR MORE INFORMATION
PLEASE CONTACT:**

**Bimo Budi Satriyo
(Corporate Secretary)**

Tel : (6221) 780 5119

Fax : (6221) 781 2822

Email : corsec@antam.com

Website: www.antam.com

amounted to 2,072 kg, a 3% decrease compared to the same period last year. This is attributed to lower grades of gold ore. During the first nine months of 2008, the gold grades amounted 9.48 grams per ton, compared to 9.74 grams per ton reached during the same period last year.

The cost of goods sold rose 77% to Rp4,853 billion. This is due to the increased materials cost as well as higher ore mining fees inline with higher fuel prices. Materials cost rose 114% to Rp1,753 billion as Logam Mulia's extensive third parties gold processing continued. The margin on gold trading was lower than gold sales from Antam's own Pongkor's gold mine. During the first nine months of 2008, materials cost of gold processing amounted to Rp1,118 billion or 64% of Antam's materials costs. Cost of ore mining rose 137% to Rp1,282 billion on higher fuel price. Increase in cost of goods sold was also due to higher fuel costs. Higher fuel prices in combination with increased ferronickel production made fuel costs increased to Rp771 billion during the first nine months of 2008. Government royalty fees decreased 29% to Rp159 billion inline with decreased Antam's revenues.

Inline with the optimisation of the FeNi III smelter, Antam's ferronickel output may be reduced next year. Antam is currently finalising the optimisation plan, which will include a time frame as well as the impact on its production target next year. Antam will disclose more details of the plan by early next year. Inline with lower ferronickel output next year, Antam expects additional savings from lower fuel and energy consumption at Antam's power units and smelters, as well

as reduced consumption of plant materials. As part of its long term cost reduction initiative, Antam is currently evaluating the possibility of utilizing a more cost efficient coal fired power plant. Antam will invite a third party power plant developer to build the coal fired power plant. Power will be supplied by an Independent Power Producer or using a rental concept, with an agreed upon electricity price.

Balance Sheet

Assets

Antam's total assets decreased 4% to Rp10,528 billion mostly due to 4% increase in non current assets to Rp4,033 billion could not offset lower current assets by 8% to Rp6,495 billion. Some significant accounts contributed to lower current assets such as cash, inventories and trade receivables.

Current Assets

Antam's current assets decreased 8% to Rp6,495 billion mainly attributed to lower cash and cash equivalents by 6% to Rp3,691 billion, lower inventories by 3% to Rp1,546 billion and lower trade receivables by 15% to Rp783 billion.

In terms of liquidity Antam still maintains healthy current ratio of 7x and net working capital of Rp2,462 billion on September 30th, 2008.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Antam's cash and cash equivalents of Rp3,691 billion or decreased 6% compared to September 30th, 2007 consisted of cash on hand, cash in banks and time deposits with several national and international banks. Cash on hand and cash in banks decreased 30% to Rp720 billion and contributed 20% of total cash and cash equivalents.

Meanwhile time deposits increased 2% to Rp2,971 billion and contributed 80% of total cash and cash equivalents on September 30th, 2008.

The range of interest rates from time deposits was between 6.25% to 9.5% per year for Rupiah deposits and 4% to 5.5% for US Dollar deposits, respectively.

Inventories

Antam's inventories (excluding allowance of obsolescence) consists of products inventory (47%), inventories in transit (24%), spareparts and supplies (22%) and work-in-process (7%). Products inventory in the form of finished products which consisted of ferronickel, nickel ore, gold and silver, gold and silver precipitates, bauxite ore and other finished goods increased 4% to Rp733 billion inline with increased nickel ore inventory and also gold and silver inventory as Antam increased gold trading in Logam Mulia.

Due to spareparts and supplies account decreased 39% to Rp333,7 billion as Antam did not conduct major overhaul or repairs this year, Antam's net inventories in total decreased 3% to Rp1,546 billion despite higher product inventory, inventory in transit and work-in-process.

Trade Receivables

Antam's third party trade receivables decreased 15% to Rp783 billion inline with lower nickel price charged to customers. 69% of trade receivables were current and overdue between 1-30 days while 31% were overdue for over 30 days. Antam believes that the allowance for doubtful accounts amounted to Rp46.8 billion is sufficient to cover losses from any possible non-collection of the accounts.



Non-Current Assets

Antam's non-current assets increased 4% to Rp4,033 billion, mostly due to increased deferred exploration and development expenditures and also increased deferred tax assets. Some accounts decreased such as fixed assets and investment in shares of stock but the amount could not offset total increased accounts.

Total Liabilities

Antam's total liabilities decreased 32% to Rp2,241 billion as both current and non current liabilities decreased 55% and 11%, respectively.

Current Liabilities

Total current liabilities decreased 55% to Rp878.8 billion mainly due to 89% decrease in taxes payables to Rp117.6 billion, 56% decrease of third party trade payable to Rp57.3 billion and 15% decrease of accrued expenses to Rp384.3 billion.

Non Current Liabilities

Antam's non current liabilities decreased 11% to Rp1,362 billion mainly due to the decrease of investment loan by 25% to Rp588 billion. Antam's pension and other post-retirement obligations decreased 3% to Rp639 billion also contributed to lower non current liabilities.

Total Stockholders' Equity

Stockholders' equity increased 11% to Rp8,283 billion as Antam's retained earnings jumped 13% to Rp7,305 billion, of which about 78% have been appropriated.

Financial Structure

Although Antam is currently facing a downward trend in commodity prices, with the increase of Antam's equity and the decrease in debt, the financial structure of Antam is still able to support its investment plans, in

view of organic and inorganic growth if the opportunities arise and considerably have good returns. However, Antam believes in prudent financial philosophy and will only increase its debt level if it is certain that a project will advance.

Antam's debt to equity ratio decreased to 9.7% on September 30th 2008 from 13.4% in the same period of 2007. Meanwhile its debt to assets ratio decreased to 7.7% from 9.1% on September 30th, 2007.

On September 30th, 2008, total investment loan from BCA and Mandiri amounted to US\$86 million or decreased 21% from US\$109.3 million in the same period of 2007.

Cash Flow

In operating activities, Antam booked cash receipts from customers Rp8,473 billion and cash receipts from interest income of Rp110.3 billion. However some payments such as payment to supplier Rp5,000 billion, tax payment of Rp1,484 billion and payment to commissioners, directors and employees of Rp515 billion contributed to lower net cash provided by operating activities by 64% to Rp1,503 billion.

In investing activities, dividend income from PT Nusa Halmahera Minerals increased 12% to Rp134.8 billion, but some accounts increased significantly such as disbursements for exploration and development expenditures increased 50% to Rp235 billion and disbursements for deferred charges and equipment also increased 98% to Rp178 billion. Coupled with absence of cash receipts from income from penalty and insurance claim, loss on sale of property and payment of other

assets and equipment, net cash used in investing activities increased 5,872% to Rp298.6 billion.

In financing activities, payment of dividends increased 231% to Rp2,052 billion due to performance of 2007 net income. As a result, net cash used in financing activities increased 127% to Rp2,212 billion.

###

PERUSAHAAN PERSEROAN (PERSERO)
PT ANEKA TAMBANG Tbk DAN ANAK PERUSAHAAN
NERACA KONSOLIDASIAN
30 September 2008 dan 2007 (tidak diaudit)
(Disajikan dalam ribuan rupiah, kecuali data saham)

PERUSAHAAN PERSEROAN (PERSERO)
PT ANEKA TAMBANG Tbk AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
September 30, 2008 and 2007 (unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of rupiah, except share data)

	2008	Catatan/ Notes	2007	
AKTIVA				ASSETS
AKTIVA LANCAR				CURRENT ASSETS
Kas dan setara kas	3.690.692.040	2a,3	3.932.926.569	Cash and cash equivalents
Surat berharga	-		447.458.913	Marketable Securities
Piutang usaha - pihak ketiga (setelah dikurangi penyisihan piutang ragu-ragu sebesar Rp46.778.684 pada tahun 2008 dan Rp45.352.389 pada tahun 2007)	783.479.053	2f,5	922.776.898	Trade receivables - third parties (net of allowance for doubtful accounts of Rp46,778,684 in 2008 and Rp45,352,389 in 2007)
Piutang lain-lain (setelah dikurangi penyisihan piutang ragu-ragu sebesar Rp16.122.766 pada tahun 2008 dan Rp13.400.798 pada tahun 2007)	107.583.999		31.703.569	Other receivables (net of allowance for doubtful accounts of Rp16,122,766 in 2008 and Rp13,400,798 in 2007)
Pendapatan restitusi pajak yang masih harus diterima	90.734.182	13e	-	Tax restitutions receivable
Persediaan (setelah dikurangi penyisihan persediaan usang sebesar Rp4.981.241 pada tahun 2008 dan Rp5.913.049 pada tahun 2007)	1.545.911.164	2g,6	1.587.994.434	Inventories (net of allowance for obsolescence of Rp4,981,241 in 2008 and Rp5,913,049 in 2007)
Pajak dibayar di muka	87.522.105	2o,13a	47.708.963	Prepaid taxes
Biaya dibayar di muka	21.828.448		14.645.738	Prepaid expenses
Aktiva lancar lain-lain	167.558.478		83.242.146	Other current assets
Jumlah Aktiva Lancar	6.495.309.469		7.068.457.230	Total Current Assets
AKTIVA TIDAK LANCAR				NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investasi dalam saham	43.126.852	2d,7	54.962.764	Investment in shares of stock
Aset tetap (setelah dikurangi akumulasi penyusutan sebesar Rp2.279.579.631 pada tahun 2008 dan Rp1.836.129.653 pada tahun 2007)	2.799.086.760	2h,8	3.080.055.130	Property, plant and equipment (net of accumulated depreciation of Rp2,279,579,631 in 2008 and Rp1,836,129,653 in 2007)
Biaya eksplorasi dan pengembangan tanggungan (setelah dikurangi akumulasi amortisasi sebesar Rp94.047.913 pada tahun 2008 dan Rp72.510.701 pada tahun 2007)	631.911.823	2k,9	471.237.878	Deferred exploration and development expenditures (net of accumulated amortization of Rp94,047,913 in 2008 and Rp72,510,701 in 2007)
Biaya tanggungan (setelah dikurangi akumulasi amortisasi sebesar Rp40.557.577 pada tahun 2008 dan Rp38.282.430 pada tahun 2007)	44.110.646	2j,10	27.937.293	Deferred charges (net of accumulated amortization of Rp40,557,577 in 2008 and Rp38,282,430 in 2007)
Aktiva pajak tanggungan - bersih	385.336.642	2o,13d	189.959.056	Deferred tax assets - net
Biaya pengelolaan dan reklamasi lingkungan hidup tanggungan	2.542.768		2.790.901	Deferred environmental and reclamation expenditures
Aktiva tidak lancar lainnya	126.925.841		43.733.373	Other non-current assets
Jumlah Aktiva Tidak Lancar	4.033.041.332		3.870.676.395	Total Non-Current Assets
JUMLAH AKTIVA	10.528.350.801		10.939.133.625	TOTAL ASSETS

Catatan atas laporan keuangan konsolidasian merupakan bagian yang tidak terpisahkan dari laporan keuangan konsolidasian secara keseluruhan.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

PERUSAHAAN PERSEROAN (PERSERO)
PT ANEKA TAMBANG Tbk DAN ANAK PERUSAHAAN
NERACA KONSOLIDASIAN (lanjutan)
30 September 2008 dan 2007 (tidak diaudit)
(Disajikan dalam ribuan rupiah, kecuali data saham)

PERUSAHAAN PERSEROAN (PERSERO)
PT ANEKA TAMBANG Tbk AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (continued)
September 30, 2008 and 2007 (unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of rupiah, except share data)

	2008	Catatan/ Notes	2007	
KEWAJIBAN DAN EKUITAS				LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
KEWAJIBAN LANCAR				CURRENT LIABILITIES
Hutang usaha				Trade payables
Pihak ketiga	57.301.076	11	130.565.399	Third parties
Pihak yang mempunyai hubungan istimewa	709.857	2i,11,25	1.717.743	Related parties
Hutang lain-lain	76.812.565		26.825.516	Other payables
Biaya masih harus dibayar	384.254.240	12	451.274.912	Accrued expenses
Hutang dividen	-		30.413	Dividend payable
Hutang pajak	117.632.739	2o,13b	1.110.140.660	Taxes payable
Uang muka pelanggan yang akan jatuh tempo dalam waktu satu tahun	12.238.290		-	Current maturities of advances from customer
Bagian pinjaman investasi jangka panjang yang akan jatuh tempo dalam waktu satu tahun	218.820.000	14	211.260.000	Current maturities of long-term investment loans
Bagian penyisihan untuk pengelolaan dan reklamasi lingkungan hidup yang akan jatuh tempo dalam waktu satu tahun	11.038.849	2l,15	9.400.254	Current maturities of provision for environmental and reclamation costs
Jumlah Kewajiban Lancar	878.807.616		1.941.214.897	Total Current Liabilities
KEWAJIBAN TIDAK LANCAR				NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Kewajiban pajak tangguhan - bersih	-	2o,13d	1.236.732	Deferred tax liabilities - net
Kewajiban jangka panjang - setelah dikurangi bagian yang jatuh tempo dalam satu tahun				Long-term liabilities - net of current maturities
Pinjaman investasi	587.688.000	14	787.718.667	Investment loans
Penyisihan kewajiban pengelolaan dan reklamasi lingkungan hidup	102.710.890	2l,8,15	83.802.087	Provision for environmental and reclamation costs
Uang muka pelanggan - setelah dikurangi bagian yang jatuh tempo dalam satu tahun	32.164.224		-	Advances from customer net of current maturities
Kewajiban pensiun dan imbalan pasca-kerja lainnya	639.467.609	2p,2q,2r,24	662.473.172	Pension and other post-retirement obligations
Jumlah Kewajiban Tidak Lancar	1.362.030.723		1.535.230.658	Total Non-Current Liabilities
HAK MINORITAS	4.533.277	2b	104.054	MINORITY INTERESTS

Catatan atas laporan keuangan konsolidasian merupakan bagian yang tidak terpisahkan dari laporan keuangan konsolidasian secara keseluruhan.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

PERUSAHAAN PERSEROAN (PERSERO)
PT ANEKA TAMBANG Tbk DAN ANAK PERUSAHAAN
NERACA KONSOLIDASIAN (lanjutan)
30 September 2008 dan 2007 (tidak diaudit)
(Disajikan dalam ribuan rupiah, kecuali data saham)

PERUSAHAAN PERSEROAN (PERSERO)
PT ANEKA TAMBANG Tbk AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (continued)
September 30, 2008 and 2007 (unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of rupiah, except share data)

	2008	Catatan/ Notes	2007	
EKUITAS				STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Modal saham -				Share capital -
Modal dasar -				Authorized capital -
1 saham preferen seri A Dwiwarna dan 37.999.999.999 saham biasa				1 preferred series A Dwiwarna share and 37,999,999,999 ordinary shares
Modal ditempatkan dan disetor penuh - 1 saham preferen seri A Dwiwarna dan 9.538.459.749 saham biasa dengan nilai nominal Rp100 per saham	953.845.975	16	953.845.975	Issued and fully paid capital - 1 preferred series A Dwiwarna share and 9,538,459,749 ordinary shares with par value of Rp100 per share
Tambahan modal disetor - bersih	2.526.309	2s,17	2.526.309	Additional paid-in capital - net
Selisih kurs karena penjabaran laporan keuangan	-		686.617	Difference in foreign currency translation
Selisih transaksi restrukturisasi entitas sepengendali	21.334.633	1b,2n	21.334.633	Difference arising from restructuring transactions of entities under common control
Saldo laba				Retained earnings
Yang telah ditentukan penggunaannya	5.680.880.288		2.652.728.627	Appropriated
Yang belum ditentukan penggunaannya	1.624.391.980		3.831.461.855	Unappropriated
Jumlah Ekuitas	8.282.979.185		7.462.584.016	Total Stockholders' Equity
JUMLAH KEWAJIBAN DAN EKUITAS	10.528.350.801		10.939.133.625	TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Catatan atas laporan keuangan konsolidasian merupakan bagian yang tidak terpisahkan dari laporan keuangan konsolidasian secara keseluruhan.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

PERUSAHAAN PERSEROAN (PERSERO)
PT ANEKA TAMBANG Tbk DAN ANAK PERUSAHAAN
LAPORAN LABA RUGI KONSOLIDASIAN
Sembilan Bulan yang Berakhir pada Tanggal-tanggal
30 September 2008 dan 2007 (tidak diaudit)
(Disajikan dalam ribuan rupiah, kecuali laba bersih per saham)

PERUSAHAAN PERSEROAN (PERSERO)
PT ANEKA TAMBANG Tbk AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008 and 2007 (unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of rupiah, except earnings per share)

	<u>2008</u>	<u>Catatan/ Notes</u>	<u>2007</u>	
PENJUALAN BERSIH	7.576.551.921	2m,19	8.269.626.682	NET SALES
BEBAN POKOK PENJUALAN	(4.852.827.468)	2m,2p,20,24	(2.735.147.973)	COST OF GOODS SOLD
LABA KOTOR	2.723.724.453		5.534.478.709	GROSS PROFIT
BEBAN USAHA		2m,2p,21,24		OPERATING EXPENSES
Umum dan administrasi	(484.915.072)		(260.740.083)	<i>General and administrative</i>
Penjualan dan pemasaran	(111.977.612)		(102.982.072)	<i>Selling and marketing</i>
Eksplorasi	(72.233.397)		(38.824.499)	<i>Exploration</i>
Jumlah Beban Usaha	(669.126.081)		(402.546.654)	<i>Total Operating Expenses</i>
LABA USAHA	2.054.598.372		5.131.932.055	OPERATING INCOME
PENGHASILAN (BEBAN) LAIN-LAIN				OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
Dividen	171.257.011		67.785.924	<i>Dividend</i>
Penghasilan bunga	117.216.193		82.811.579	<i>Interest income</i>
Laba (rugi) selisih kurs	(109.768.867)	2c	109.565.840	<i>Foreign exchange gain (loss)</i>
Beban bunga dan keuangan	(32.654.753)		(56.357.629)	<i>Interest expense and finance charges</i>
Penghasilan denda dan klaim asuransi	-	22	86.323.240	<i>Income from penalty and insurance claim</i>
Lain-lain - bersih	82.223.290		31.193.754	<i>Others - net</i>
Penghasilan lain-lain - bersih	228.272.874		321.322.708	<i>Other income - net</i>
LABA SEBELUM PAJAK PENGHASILAN	2.282.871.246		5.453.254.763	INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX
BEBAN (MANFAAT) PAJAK PENGHASILAN		2o,13c		INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT)
Periode berjalan	737.277.626		1.645.638.390	<i>Current</i>
Tangguhan	(76.341.791)		(23.846.601)	<i>Deferred</i>
BEBAN PAJAK PENGHASILAN - BERSIH	660.935.835		1.621.791.789	INCOME TAX EXPENSE - NET
LABA SEBELUM HAK MINORITAS ATAS RUGI/LABA BERSIH ANAK PERUSAHAAN YANG DIKONSOLIDASIKAN	1.621.935.411		3.831.462.974	INCOME BEFORE MINORITY INTERESTS IN NET LOSS/INCOME OF CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
HAK MINORITAS ATAS RUGI (LABA) BERSIH ANAK PERUSAHAAN YANG DIKONSOLIDASIKAN	2.456.569		(1.119)	MINORITY INTERESTS IN NET LOSS (INCOME) OF CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
LABA BERSIH	1.624.391.980		3.831.461.855	NET INCOME
LABA BERSIH PER SAHAM DASAR (Rupiah penuh)	170,30	2t,26	401,69	BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE (Full amount)

Catatan atas laporan keuangan konsolidasian merupakan bagian yang tidak terpisahkan dari laporan keuangan konsolidasian secara keseluruhan.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

The original consolidated financial statements included herein are in Indonesian language.

**PERUSAHAAN PERSEROAN (PERSERO)
PT ANEKA TAMBANG Tbk DAN ANAK PERUSAHAAN
LAPORAN PERUBAHAN EKUITAS KONSOLIDASIAN
Sembilan Bulan yang Berakhir pada Tanggal-tanggal
30 September 2008 dan 2007 (tidak diaudit)
(Disajikan dalam ribuan rupiah)**

**PERUSAHAAN PERSEROAN (PERSERO)
PT ANEKA TAMBANG Tbk AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008 and 2007 (unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of rupiah)**

Catatan/ Notes	Modal saham/ Share capital	Tambahkan modal disetor - bersih/ Additional paid-in capital - net	Selisih kurs karena penjabaran laporan keuangan/ Difference in foreign currency translation	Selisih transaksi restrukturisasi entitas sepengendali/ Difference arising from restructuring transactions of entities under common control	Saldo laba/Retained earnings		Jumlah/ Total	
					Ditentukan penggunaannya/ Appropriated	Belum ditentukan penggunaannya/ Unappropriated		
Saldo tanggal 1 Januari 2007	953.845.975	2.526.309	(999.538)	21.334.633	1.752.117.789	1.552.777.907	4.281.602.475	Balance, January 1, 2007
Laba bersih pada tahun 2007	-	-	-	-	-	3.831.461.855	3.831.461.855	Net income in 2007
Cadangan umum	-	-	-	-	900.610.838	(900.610.838)	-	Appropriation for general reserves
Dividen	18	-	-	-	-	(621.110.923)	(621.110.923)	Dividend
Alokasi untuk program kemitraan dan bina lingkungan	32	-	-	-	-	(31.055.546)	(31.055.546)	Allocation for partnership and community development program
Selisih kurs karena penjabaran laporan keuangan	2b	-	1.686.155	-	-	-	1.686.155	Difference in foreign currency translation
Saldo tanggal 30 September 2007	953.845.975	2.526.309	686.617	21.334.633	2.652.728.627	3.831.461.855	7.462.584.016	Balance, September 30, 2007
Saldo tanggal 1 Januari 2008, disajikan sebelumnya	953.845.975	2.526.309	682.951	21.334.633	2.652.728.627	5.132.460.443	8.763.578.938	Balance, January 1, 2008, before restatement
Penyesuaian	32	-	-	-	-	(19.246.727)	(19.246.727)	Adjustment
Saldo tanggal 1 Januari 2008, disajikan kembali	953.845.975	2.526.309	682.951	21.334.633	2.652.728.627	5.113.213.716	8.744.332.211	Balance, January 1, 2008, as restated
Laba bersih pada tahun 2008	-	-	-	-	-	1.624.391.980	1.624.391.980	Net income in 2008
Cadangan umum	-	-	-	-	3.028.151.661	(3.028.151.661)	-	Appropriation for general reserves
Dividen	18	-	-	-	-	(2.052.984.177)	(2.052.984.177)	Dividend
Alokasi untuk program kemitraan dan bina lingkungan	32	-	-	-	-	(32.077.878)	(32.077.878)	Allocation for partnership and community development program
Penutupan saldo sebagai akibat likuidasi anak perusahaan di luar negeri	1b	-	(682.951)	-	-	-	(682.951)	Close-out of balance due to liquidation of foreign subsidiaries
Saldo tanggal 30 September 2008	953.845.975	2.526.309	-	21.334.633	5.680.880.288	1.624.391.980	8.282.979.185	Balance, September 30, 2008

Catatan atas laporan keuangan konsolidasian merupakan bagian yang tidak terpisahkan dari laporan keuangan konsolidasian secara keseluruhan.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

PERUSAHAAN PERSEROAN (PERSERO)
PT ANEKA TAMBANG Tbk DAN ANAK PERUSAHAAN
LAPORAN ARUS KAS KONSOLIDASIAN
Sembilan Bulan yang Berakhir pada Tanggal-tanggal
30 September 2008 dan 2007 (tidak diaudit)
(Disajikan dalam ribuan rupiah)

PERUSAHAAN PERSEROAN (PERSERO)
PT ANEKA TAMBANG Tbk AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008 and 2007
(unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of rupiah)

	2008	Catatan/ Notes	2007	
ARUS KAS DARI AKTIVITAS OPERASI				CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Penerimaan dari pelanggan	8.473.132.609		8.247.682.766	Cash receipts from customers
Pembayaran kepada pemasok	(5.007.414.335)		(2.292.258.335)	Payments to suppliers
Pembayaran kepada komisaris, direksi dan karyawan	(515.407.464)		(489.576.163)	Payments to commissioners, directors and employees
Penerimaan (pembayaran) lain – lain	(40.920.620)		(52.489.112)	Other receipts (payments)
Kas Bersih dari Aktivitas Operasi	2.909.390.190		5.465.848.268	Net Cash Receipts from Operating Activities
Penerimaan bunga	110.300.700		82.811.579	Cash receipts from interest income
Pembayaran pajak	(1.484.481.917)		(1.013.137.498)	Payments of tax
Pembayaran bunga	(31.986.329)		(60.256.634)	Payments of interest
Penurunan kas yang dibatasi penggunaannya	-		55.905.683	Decrease in restricted cash
Penerimaan dari restitusi pajak	-		132.146.577	Cash receipts from tax restitution
Kas Bersih yang Diperoleh dari Aktivitas Operasi	1.503.222.645		4.663.317.975	Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities
ARUS KAS DARI AKTIVITAS INVESTASI				CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Penghasilan dividen	134.826.059		121.184.128	Dividend income
Perolehan investasi dalam saham	(1.700.000)	7	(13.535.911)	Acquisition of investments in shares of stock
Pengeluaran biaya ditangguhkan	(18.268.095)		(5.923.348)	Disbursements for deferred charges
Perolehan aset tetap	(178.084.601)	8	(89.813.093)	Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment
Pengeluaran biaya eksplorasi dan pengembangan	(235.414.273)		(157.130.197)	Disbursements for exploration and development expenditures
Pembelian surat berharga	-		(447.458.912)	Payments for marketable securities
Penerimaan denda dan klaim asuransi	-		86.323.240	Cash receipts from income from penalty and insurance claim
Pembayaran aktiva lain-lain	-		35.519.865	Loss on sale of property
Rugi penjualan aktiva tetap	-		61.000	Payment of other assets
Kas Bersih yang Digunakan untuk Aktivitas Investasi	(298.640.910)		(470.773.230)	Net Cash Used in Investing Activities
ARUS KAS DARI AKTIVITAS PENDANAAN				CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Pembayaran hutang jangka panjang	(108.325.596)		(351.937.316)	Repayment of long-term borrowings
Pembayaran untuk alokasi program kemitraan dan bina lingkungan	(51.324.605)		-	Payment of allocation for partnership and community development program
Pembayaran dividen	(2.052.984.177)		(621.080.510)	Payment of dividends
Kas Bersih yang Digunakan untuk Aktivitas Pendanaan	(2.212.634.378)		(973.017.826)	Net Cash Used in Financing Activities

Catatan atas laporan keuangan konsolidasian merupakan bagian yang tidak terpisahkan dari laporan keuangan konsolidasian secara keseluruhan.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

PERUSAHAAN PERSEROAN (PERSERO)
PT ANEKA TAMBANG Tbk DAN ANAK PERUSAHAAN
LAPORAN ARUS KAS KONSOLIDASIAN (lanjutan)
Sembilan Bulan yang Berakhir pada Tanggal-tanggal
30 September 2008 dan 2007 (tidak diaudit)
(Disajikan dalam ribuan rupiah)

PERUSAHAAN PERSEROAN (PERSERO)
PT ANEKA TAMBANG Tbk AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (continued)
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008 and 2007
(unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of rupiah)

	2008	Catatan/ Notes	2007	
KENAIKAN (PENURUNAN) BERSIH KAS DAN SETARA KAS	(1.008.052.643)		3.219.526.919	NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
PENGARUH SELISIH KURS KAS DAN SETARA KAS	(45.130.426)		22.676.455	EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE FLUCTUATION IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
KAS DAN SETARA KAS AWAL PERIODE	4.743.875.109		1.138.182.108	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD
KAS DAN SETARA KAS AKHIR PERIODE	<u>3.690.692.040</u>		<u>4.380.385.482</u>	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD
Informasi tambahan atas transaksi non- kas:				Supplemental disclosures of non-cash transaction:
Reklasifikasi beban tanggung - bersih ke aktiva tidak lancar lainnya	-		14.520.020	Reclassification of deferred charges - net to other non-current assets